AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 500.274 OF THE MARSHFIELD CITY CODE, BEING A SECTION ON AUTHORITY OF BUILDING INSPECTOR AND/OR FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT CHIEF

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF MARSHFIELD, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 500.274 of the Marshfield City Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 500.274 Authority of Building Inspector and/or Fire Protection District Chief.

In the discharge of his duties, the Municipal Building Inspector, the Fire Protection District Chief, or his duly authorized representatives, shall have authority to enter at any reasonable hour, any building, structure, or premises in the municipality to enforce the provisions of this Code. In this regard, the Municipal Building Inspector and his authorized representatives shall display a badge for the purpose of identification. The assistance and cooperation of the Police Department, and all other municipal officials, shall be available to the Municipal Building Inspector and Fire Protection District Chief as required in the performance of his duties.

<u>Section 2</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect immediately after its passage by the Board of Aldermen and approval by the Mayor.

Read twice by title after proper posting in accordance with the provisions of Section 79.130, RSMo. (1988) and passed by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Marshfield, Missouri, this 8<sup>th</sup> day of May 2024.

MARSHA

Natalie B. McNish, Mayor

ATTEST:

Karen M. Rost, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Marshfield, Missouri, this 8<sup>th</sup> day of May 2024.

Ē

Natalie B. McNish, Mayor

ATTEST:

Karen M. Rost, City Clerk